
DINAS A SIR ABERTAWE

HYSBYSIAD O GYFARFOD

Fe'ch gwahoddir i gyfarfod 

PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO

Lleoliad: Ystafell Bwyllgor 3A, Neuadd y Ddinas, Abertawe

Dyddiad: Dydd Mawrth, 8 Mawrth 2016

Amser: 2.00 pm

Cadeirydd: Cynghorydd Paul Lloyd

Aelodaeth:
Cynghorwyr: A C S Colburn, D W Cole, A M Cook, P Downing, M H Jones, 
E T Kirchner, C L Philpott, I M Richard, M Thomas, D W W Thomas a/ac T M White

AGENDA
Rhif y Dudalen.

1  Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb.

2  Datgeliadau o fuddiannau personol a rhagfarnol.
www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests

3  Cofnodion. 1 - 2
Cymeradwyo a llofnodi cofnodion y cyfarfod blaenorol fel cofnod cywir.

4  Eitemau i'w gohirio / tynnu'n ôl.

5  Penderfynu ar geisiadau cynllunio o dan Ddeddf Cynllunio Gwlad 
a Thref 1990.

3 - 33

Cyfarfod Nesaf: Dydd Mawrth, 12 Ebrill 2016 ar 2.00 pm

Patrick Arran
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd  
Dydd Llun 29 Chwefror 2016
Cyswllt: Gwasanaethau Democrataidd - 636923

www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests


CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE

HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC CENTRE, SWANSEA ON 
TUESDAY, 9 FEBRUARY 2016 AT 2.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor P Lloyd (Chair) Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
A C S Colburn D W Cole A M Cook
P Downing E T Kirchner C L Philpott
I M Richard M Thomas D W W Thomas
T M White

Apologies for Absence
Councillor: M H Jones

88 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS.

In accordance with the provisions of the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and 
County of Swansea, no interests were declared.

89 MINUTES.

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Planning Committee held on 12 January 2016 
be agreed as a correct record.

90 ITEMS FOR DEFERRAL / WITHDRAWAL.

None.

91 DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS UNDER THE TOWN & 
COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990.

The Head of Economic Regeneration and Planning presented a planning application.
 
Amendments to this schedule were reported and are indicated below by (#).
 
RESOLVED that:

(1) the undermentioned planning applications BE APPROVED subject to the 
conditions in the report and/or indicated below:

#(Item 1) Planning Application 2015/2216 - Pontarddulais Garden Centre, Allt Y 
Graban Road,  Pontarddulais, Swansea.

Approved subject to referral to the HSE, giving a period of 21 days to consider a 
request to Welsh Government to call-in application.

Report Updated as follows:

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of the Planning Committee (09.02.2016)
Cont’d

A plan of the disabled car parking spaces, cycle parking and motor cycle provision 
has been submitted. These details are acceptable and the following amendments to 
conditions can be made:

Condition 2 should read : 
‘The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved 
plans and documents: site location plan, C0968-35A proposed roof plan, C0968-36B 
proposed elevations, C0968-37A proposed elevations received 2nd November 
2015,  C0968-34C proposed floor plans received 16th November 2015,  C0968-32E 
proposed site plan received 3rd February 2016.’

Amend condition 9 to read:
‘The car, cycle and motor cycle parking areas as indicated on plan ‘C0968-32E : 
proposed site plan’ received 3rd February 2016 shall be retained for the purposes 
indicated in association with the garden centre use and used for no other purpose.’

Delete conditions 3 & 4 and re-number remaining conditions accordingly

(Item 2) Planning Application 2015/2498 - Gelligron, Felindre, Swansea.

(2) the undermentioned planning applications BE REFUSED for the reasons 
indicated in the report and/or below:

#(Item 3) Planning Application 2013/0524 - 50 Pennard Road, Kittle, Swansea.

Report updated as follows: Amendment to reason for refusal 1(page 35). Add 
“Pennard Road” after No.52

A visual presentation was provided.

Councillor L James (Local Member) addressed the Committee and spoke in support 
of the application.

#(Item 4) Planning Application 2013/0524 - Blackhills Nursery Blackhills Lane 
Fairwood Swansea.

Late letter of objection reported.

A visual presentation was provided.

Mr Jason Evans(agent) addressed the Committee.

Councillor P R Hood-Williams (Local Member) addressed the Committee and spoke 
in support of the application.

The meeting ended at 3.00 pm

CHAIR

Page 2



Bay Area
Team Leader

Liam Jones - 635735

Area 1
Team Leader: 

Ian Davies - 635714

Area 2
Team Leader: 

Chris Healey - 637424

Castle
Landore
Mayals

Oystermouth
St Thomas

Sketty
Uplands

West Cross

Bonymaen
Clydach
Cockett

Cwmbwrla
Gorseinon

Llangyfelach
Llansamlet

Mawr
Morriston

Mynyddbach
Penderry

Penllergaer
Penyrheol

Pontarddulais
Townhill

Bishopston
Dunvant
Fairwood

Gower
Gowerton

Killay North
Killay South
Kingsbridge

Lower Loughor
Newton

Penclawdd
Pennard

Upper Loughor

Members are asked to contact the relevant team leader for the ward in which the 
application site is located, should they wish to have submitted plans and other 
images of any of the applications on this agenda displayed at the Committee 

meeting.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA
DINAS A SIR ABERTAWE

Report of the Head of Economic Regeneration & Planning 

to Chair and Members of Planning Committee 

DATE: 8TH MARCH 2016

Phil Holmes
BS(Hons), MSc, Dip Econ
Head of Economic Regeneration & PlanningPage 3

Agenda Item 5



TWO STAGE VOTING 

Where Members vote against officer recommendation, a two stage vote will 
apply.  This is to ensure clarity and probity in decision making and to make 
decisions less vulnerable to legal challenge or awards of costs against the 
Council.

The first vote is taken on the officer recommendation.

Where the officer recommendation is for “approval” and Members resolve not 
to accept this recommendation, reasons for refusal should then be formulated 
and confirmed by means of a second vote.

The application will not be deemed to be refused unless and until 
reasons for refusal have been recorded and approved by Members.  The 
reason(s) have to be lawful in planning terms.  Officers will advise specifically 
on the lawfulness or otherwise of reasons and also the implications for the 
Council for possible costs against the Council in the event of an appeal and 
will recommend deferral in the event that there is a danger that the Council 
would be acting unreasonably in refusing the application.

Where the officer recommendation is for “refusal” and Members resolve not to 
accept this recommendation, appropriate conditions should then be debated 
and confirmed by means of a second vote.  For reasons of probity, Member 
should also confirm reasons for approval which should also be lawful in 
planning terms.  Officers will advise accordingly but will recommend deferral if 
more time is required to consider what conditions/obligations are required or if 
he/she considers a site visit should be held.  If the application departs from 
the adopted development plan it (other than a number of policies listed on 
pages 77 and 78 of the Constitution) will need to be reported to Council and 
this report will include any appropriate conditions/obligations.

The application will not be deemed to be approved unless and until 
suitable conditions have been recorded and confirmed by means of a 
second vote.

Where Members are unable to reach agreement on reasons for refusal or 
appropriate conditions as detailed above, Members should resolve to defer 
the application for further consultation and receipt of appropriate planning and 
legal advice. 

Page 4



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 8TH MARCH 2016

CONTENTS

ITEM APP. NO. SITE LOCATION OFFICER 
REC.

1 2015/2544 Cwmrhydyceirw Quarry Vicarage Road Cwmrhydyceirw 
Morriston Swansea SA6 6DR

APPROVE

Variation of condition 1 of planning permission 
2010/0825 granted 12th January 2011 to extend the 
period of time in which to start work

2 2015/2522 Former Hills Colliery, Heol Dywyll, Clydach, Swansea REFUSE 
Use of land for the keeping of horses and 
construction of stables and storage barn

3 2015/2308 The Bungalow, Parkmill, Swansea, SA3 2EJ APPROVE
Replacement dwelling

Page 5



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 8TH MARCH 2016

ITEM 1  APPLICATION NO. 2015/2544
WARD: Morriston

Location: Cwmrhydyceirw Quarry Vicarage Road Cwmrhydyceirw Morriston 
Swansea SA6 6DR

Proposal: Variation of condition 1 of planning permission 2010/0825 granted 12th 
January 2011 to extend the period of time in which to start work

Applicant: SI Green UK Ltd

134

15

17
7

12

14

144

228

23

21
9

24

102

21
1

185

14

22

17

18
9

138

11

114

10
9

10
7

26 55.8m

26

29

ENFIELD 14

Greystone

158

77

89

9

5

172

11

50.9m

44.2m

63.7m

VI
CA

RA
G

E 
RO

AD

1

19
3

Drain

126

118

116

9

1

46

ETL

15

1

22

6

23

TIR DU

46.6m

58

53

100

CWMRHYDYCEIRW

8

D
ra

in

176

230

10

81

14

41.1m

CHEM
ICAL ROAD

Drain

Hall

1

12

2

Tank

Tanks

60.7m

Tank

11

182

2

5

80

61

Llangyfelach Tunnel

42.7m

7

9

3

232

25

15

Railway Cottages

32

1

9

7

1

PO

7

5

4

7

29

35

Sandstone Quarry

73

C
W

M
RH

YD
YC

EI
R

W

114

MAES Y FE
DWEN

HEOL FEDW

22

70

2

3

48

43

22
9

159

9

160

11

11

Pond

HEOL

Tabernacle Chapel

36

10

HEOL - Y
 - D

ERI

8

15

9

155

10

4

166

60.7m

179

Hoppers

HEOL DYFAN

66

148

16

15

69

175

161

165

2

10

79

80

6

5

160

RO
AD

56.4m

67

CAMELLIA DRIVE

H
EO

L 
SA

FF
RW

M

22
3

42

7

Tank

55.5m

20
7

1

Shelter

178

21
3

1

FB

Dr
ai

n

FB

FB

15

59

55

El Sub Sta

TCB

26a

82

Flats 1 & 2

180

Flats 1-6

NOT TO SCALE – FOR REFERENCE
© Crown Copyright and database right 2014: 

Ordnance Survey 100023509.

Page 6



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 8TH MARCH 2016

ITEM 1 (CONT’D) APPLICATION NO. 2015/2544

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

This application is reported to Committee for determination as the site area exceeds 
the development threshold.

POLICIES

Policy Policy Description

Policy EV1 New development shall accord with a defined set of criteria of good 
design. (
[...]
ment of development to discuss their requirements.  You are also 
advised to read their consultation responses to this application, which are 
available to view under the planning reference number at 
http://www.swansea.gov.uk/planningsearch .

2 The development plan covering the City and County of Swansea is the City and 
County of Swansea Unitary Development Plan. The following policies were 
relevant to the consideration of the application:EV1 and EV2.

Page 12

http://www.swansea.gov.uk/planningsearch


PLANNING COMMITTEE – 8TH MARCH 2016

ITEM 2 APPLICATION NO. 2015/2522
WARD: Mawr

Location: Former Hills Colliery, Heol Dywyll, Clydach, Swansea
Proposal: Use of land for the keeping of horses and construction of stables and 

storage barn
Applicant: Mr C Thomas

Spout

Issues

ETL

Issues

Glan-y-ffynnon

143.0m

Tr
ac

k

150.3m

Gwndwn-Cadi

ETL

Chy

150

FFYNNO
N W

EN

8

70

21
5

224

14
314
6

137

13
1

TY
LE

 T
EG

Y G
orlan

Llanberis

HILLRISE PARK

Path (um)

21
1

14
2

155

170

165

160

33

43

35

42

Recreation Ground

G
enau'r G

lyn

Brynestyn

80.2m

72.8m

Issues

123

130

21
4

200

20
5

21
9

94106

89

57

64

48

82
81

72
71

CRESCENT

132.0m

ETL

Qua
rry

64.0m

175

14

15

17

19

2123

26

16

37

50

43

101

10
0 51

23

25

20

Amberley

11

15

62

TY
LE

 T
EG

TY
LE

 T
EG

HILLRISE PARK

HILLRISE PARK

14

WOODSIDE

22

55

11

21
0

El Sub Sta

Quarr-Clydach

TylÞ-TÛg

RAM
SDEN ROAD

HEOL DYWYLL

TYLE TEG

Drain

Collects

Track

Pa
th

 (u
m

)

2
4

TY
LE

 T
EG

63

64

67

68

1

3

11
13

1521
37

23
29

31
39

49

57 51

56

50
48

38
36

26
12

24
14

27

83

111

117

122

21

11

15

19

16

26

Drain

ETL

Well

98.8m

Celyn

20

12

Hill View

Cwm-dwr House

121.6m

115.5m

Cartref

Sinks

Pen-y-rhedyn

Issues

Sinks

17

House

16

14

8

114.6m

DYWYLL

Pen-y-rhedyn

ETL

Issues

Dr
ain

RO
AD

Sinks

Farm

1

Path (um)

2

117.0m

Bryn

15

Collects

Cwm-d-r

Cae-mawr

18

Hillside

HEOL

Pen-y-rhedyn

Gr
[...]
arn is some distance from all trees and as such will 
have no detrimental effect on them.

Grazing of horses throughout the site will prevent succession growth within the woodland 
– some areas are protected by tree preservation order 245.  This is in addition to damage 
to mature trees caused by grazing.

The change in use will have a long term effect on the woodland TPO’s.  The site is large 
enough to prevent access by horses to the protected trees whilst providing areas for 
grazing elsewhere.  However the application is assumed to be the area surrounded by the 
red line, which includes the protected trees.

Planning Ecologist 17.02.16

The area falls within the Homlean Wood SINC and consists mainly of semi natural 
woodland a Biodiversity Action Plan habitat. The area is also contiguous with a section of 
ancient woodland which will enhance its ecological value.  The site will be of significant 
ecological value and will require a full ecological survey.  There will be ecological 
constraints on the development; it is possible following the survey that a recommendation 
to refuse on ecological grounds may follow.

APPRAISAL

This application seeks planning permission for the erection of stables and a storage barn 
together with the use of land for the keeping of horses at the former Hills Colliery, Heol 
Dywyll, Clydach.

The application site encompasses an irregular shaped parcel of land in excess of 2 
hectares.  Vehicular access is derived via a steep track off Heol Dywyll.  To the west of 
the track the levels rise up steeply to agricultural land, to the east the levels drop to a 
forested area with the built up area of Clydach beyond.  Dominating the southern portion 
of the site, where the stables are proposed to be sited, is a tall red brick chimney stack 
which provides a striking reminder of the former industrial use at the site.

The proposed stables would be sited on a relatively level plateau area that has been 
cleared of all vegetation.  A compoun
[...]
ity Action Plan habitat. The area is 
also contiguous with a section of ancient woodland which will enhance its ecological 
value.  The council’s ecologist considers the site to have significant ecological value and 
has requested the submission of a full ecological survey to fully assess the impact of the 
development on the ecology of the site and, where appropriate, provide mitigation 
measures.  This is consistent with the advice of NRW.  As the application has not been 
accompanied by an ecological survey it is considered that insufficient information has 
been provided to demonstrate that the development would not have a significant impact 
on the ecology of the locality and the wider area.  The proposal is therefore considered to 
be contrary to UDP Policy EV2(v) and EV28.     

Drainage

The Council’s drainage engineer has noted that the site is located in close proximity to a 
stream and has requested further information regarding how this would be maintained.  
He has also raised concerns regarding the management of surface water from the site.  
NRW has also noted that works should be carefully planned to ensure contaminated water 
cannot run uncontrolled into any watercourses.

Had the development been considered acceptable in all other respects it would have been 
necessary to require the provision of further drainage information to address the concerns 
raised by consultees.

Page 21



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 8TH MARCH 2016

ITEM 2 (CONT’D) APPLICATION NO. 2015/2522

Other Matters

Concerns have been raised in a letter of objection that part of the site is not within the 
ownership of the application.  No evidence has been provided to substantiate this claim as 
such the application will be considered on the basis of the information provided, which 
indicates that the applicant owns the application site in its entirety.

Letters of support have been submitted suggesting that the use of the site for stables and 
the keeping of horses would allow the land 

Minutes of the meeting


CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE

HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 3A, GUILDHALL, SWANSEA ON 
TUESDAY, 8 MARCH 2016 AT 2.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor P Lloyd (Chair) Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
A C S Colburn D W Cole A M Cook
P Downing M H Jones C L Philpott
I M Richard M Thomas D W W Thomas
T M White

Apologies for Absence
Councillor(s): E T Kirchner

92 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS.

In accordance with the provisions of the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and 
County of Swansea, no interests were declared

93 MINUTES.

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Planning Committee held on 9 February 2016 be 
agreed as a correct record

94 ITEMS FOR DEFERRAL / WITHDRAWAL.

None.

95 DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS UNDER THE TOWN & 
COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990.

The Head of Economic Regeneration and Planning presented a planning application.
 
Amendments to this schedule were reported and are indicated below by (#).
 
RESOLVED that:

(1) the undermentioned planning applications BE APPROVED subject to the 
conditions in the report and/or indicated below:

#(Item 1) Planning Application - 2015/2544 - Cwmrhydyceirw Quarry, Vicarage 
Road, Cwmrhydyceirw, Morriston, Swansea.

#(Item 3) Planning Application - 2015/2308 - The Bungalow, Parkmill, Swansea.

A visual presentation was provided.



Minutes of the Planning Committee (08.03.2016)
Cont’d

Christine Lloyd(neighbour) addressed the Committee relating to the issue of issue of 
asbestos on the site.

Late correspondence received from the objector to the application. Concern is 
expressed within this correspondence that the planning application forms indicate 
that the proposal does not involve hazardous waste, whereas it is alleged that the 
building contains asbestos.

The objector has requested that the application forms be consequently amended.

The Case Officer has discussed this matter with the agent, who has advised that an 
asbestos survey has not yet been carried out, and hence at this point in time, they 
are not aware of there being asbestos within the application building. On this basis, 
they have indicated that the proposal does not involve hazardous substances.
Whilst not a material planning consideration, the agent has however advised that an 
asbestos survey will be carried out in due course.
The objector has been advised that if she continues to have concerns on this matter, 
she should contact the Health & Safety Executive for advice.

Application approved in accordance with recommendation, subject to the use of the 
following additional informative. 
7. The applicant/developer is advised to take appropriate professional advice prior to 
the demolition of the existing dwelling, particularly in relation to the potential for 
asbestos to be present within the dwelling.

(2) the undermentioned planning applications BE REFUSED for the reasons 
indicated in the report and/or below:

(Item 2) Planning Application - 2015/2522 - Former Hills Colliery, Heol Dywyll, 
Clydach, Swansea.

The agent has submitted a report relating to coal mining issues, and submitted 
information suggesting the applicant would be prepared to reduce the site area to 
move away from protected trees, and amend the proposal so that the stables, store 
and birthing stable are included as one building. In view of this, a request has been 
made for Committee to defer the application.

Officers advised that the information submitted is significantly different from the 
originally submitted scheme and does not address all the reasons for refusal. It was 
considered that the application should be considered on the basis of the originally 
submitted details. 

Members did not resolve to defer the application and considered the report.

Late letter received expressing concerns over additional traffic and access.

Councillor P B Smith (Local Member) addressed the Committee and spoke in 
support of the recommendation of refusal.

The meeting ended at 2.47 pm
CHAIR


